SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 495/2016

SHREE KRISHNA STEELS PARTNER ANIL ARORA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MULAKH RAJ DHAMIJA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. Nos. 110750, 110754, 143199, 143914 of 2023 in SLP(C) Nos. 26635-36/2016 & I.A. N os. 148615,148618, 148622 of 2023 in SLP (C) No. 27973-74/16 are to be listed before Chamber Judge)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos. 26635-26636/2016 (IV-B)

APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION on110750/2023, ΙA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. IN ON ΙA 110754/2023, FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 143199/2023, FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 143914/2023)

SLP(C) Nos. 27973-27974/2016 (IV-B)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 148615/2023, FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 148618/2023, FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 148622/2023, I.A.153983- DELETION & IA 104481/2024-APPLN. FOR WITHDAWAL OF VAKALATNAMA)

Date: 02-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Chaitanya Safaya, Adv.

2

Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Udbhav Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Lokesh Singhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. B. K Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.

Mr. Gyanendra Vikram Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Chaitanaya Safaya, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Udbhav Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Sakhya, Adv.

Mr. Manish Verma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR

Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP(C) Nos. 26635-26636/2016:-

- 1. The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted one week's time to file spare copies of the Interlocutory Applications.
- 2. On supply of spare copies within one week, let the notice be issued making the same returnable after six weeks.

<u>IA NO.104881/2024 in SLP(C) Nos. 27973-27974/2016 (for withdrawal of Vakalatnama)</u>:-

- 1. By way of the present application, the learned counsel who was representing the petitioner sought for withdrawal of `Vakalatnama'.
- 2. The learned counsel submits that recently he has been instructed to appear on behalf of the petitioner and he prays for some time to file his `Vakalatnama' so also to take certain steps.

- 3. Accordingly, the application for withdrawal of `Vakalatnama' is allowed and he is permitted to be withdrawn from the matter.
- 4. At the request of the learned counsel, two weeks' time is granted to file `Vakalatnama' as well as to take necessary steps
- 5. Let other interlocutory applications be listed after four weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)